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o LOKG BEACH SALT COMPARY
- Long Beuoh, Califoraia
| g " - Fan 22, 1945
Dept. of the Iuorin' |
Jand Departaest
8C8 Sharen Bldg.,
San !mmiua, s. Gnlit. .
A&tg Hr. ¥, Arthur Moore
n.ntlciunt
Following 1s the profuction record of oSur plant at Ealtﬁgla:
- 1933 | 4401 tons |
. 1934 3933 =
1935 910 =
1936 8019 *
1937 6869 *~
1938 3859
1939 J8rL3 -
1940 659 =
1941 6903 *
1942 5710 =
1943 7670 *
1944 - 5836 =
Yery iralr.yngrn,
LONG BZACH SALT COMPANY
c {5gd.) ¥. ¥. BIZDEBACH
“B/l. . AuZs
1954935
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{Copy) _
STATE OF CALIFORNIA = P
DIVISIOK GF CORPORATIONS e

Saoramento {14) Californi

Fabruary 20, 1943

Unitsd Etates Department of the Intertior
Usnsral lasd Orfios '
808 Charoa Building

Ean Frameisco 5, Cslifornia

Attention Mr. J. H. Fevorite
Gentlemen: | _
This is in npiy to your letter of February 17.' 1945, .

The records in the office of ths Seorstary of State disclose
as folloms relstive GO the compunies lieted in your letter:

Dasert Salt Company - lncorporated July 31, 1907, and eharter
forfeited Kovembar 30, 1508. :

Conaolidsted Saglt Company #4954 - lnoorporasted February 11,
1913, anf charter forfsited November 30, 1913. Our fils of this
company was destroyed in 1930 dus to the fsat that the campany
has been inoperstive for a psriod of more than four years,

Fresoat Selt Company #3522 -~ Incorporated Decesder 7, 1916,
and 4issolved Yebruary 2, 1928, Qur file of thisz company was de-
stroyed in 1930. ’ ‘

Long Beach Zalt Company - Ipcorporated Septsmber 1, 1909, and
s in good standing with reapset $o the paymsnt of state taxes,
Its sddress is P. O. Box 28, lLong Beacsh, California. Ve have no
recard of thias company as it never hes spplisé to this division
for psrmission to sell or issus any of itz securitiss in Calliforais,

. Yours wery traly,
{sg8) JO0BL L. DAVIG
: John L. Davin :
JLDIND Azsistant Coumissionsr ~

1934935
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Memorandum Rslative Statements of
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 April 20,1945
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Imants in his arfidavit this dats,
De¥oor hs worked for ths old Consolidated €alt Company
o8 various times, thal he masisted 12 tuilding the leveas o dykes
far tha large forty-sors vat and the thrse szaller tes-acre wats,
and .mga:mu the punps usef in puapiny the salt dring from the
large wat in _

. That X. E. ¥ard wes mapeger for the laslie falt Compsny dur-
ing the lest saversl yesrs the propsriy was opsrated by the Consdle
fdated Talt Company, and that for asveral ysars the asnual produstion
bandlsé by the latter oxpany on the &ry lake was sround 30,000 :
tons of =alt each yeer, : ' '

That the cheapsst de of salt obtatned thes sold for $10.50
per tom, thet packed salt, or salt put up in peckugss Or bage mold
from Nﬁ.oo_ to $50,00 per ton, snd thst for consigaments coasisting
of ssveral tars ths freight rate ther from Zaltdals to Los 4agelss
on the salt wes $1.00 per ton, .

Toat the large vet covared sbout 43 aeres and would ususlly
bscoms fllled witd selt brips by esrly part of spring each yeer,
Gepending on asount of realsfall, ané that i the years of ample
rainfal) & production runalng ax high es 50,000 tone sach yesar
esald be handled from the ssid¢ wats, .

That he bed understood Copsolidated Salt Company paid around

- §75,000 for the olaims locsted by the Frezont Salt Coxpeny, snd
that ths former coupacy ked Lo pay Oay Posson §3000 beocauss of soms
optian Possos had soguired from the Freanant Company. .

That considernils gol€ prospecting had besn on the &ry iake
bed subl no gold production Rad ever boen earried om; that the highest
€014 resovery he had sver learsnsd of was obialned many yaars &g
- by same prospestor whoee same he thouzht 0 be Zngles, and that
seolh gold asasy wmas J3.00 per ton.

:
:
3
§

- e ATthur Hsore

FialG Exsuxinery
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{copy)

State of Galirarniaz 5
County of Kern }

I, T. T. DeFoor, deing duly swora dépose that I am the same
. persan who loocated the Long Horn Saline lNianing Claim, as recondsd
June 16, 1917, in Book 112 Mining Hesoxds, Pege 475 of the Kera

County records. I am single, divoroed, born in Texas in 1884, and
By address is Saltdale, Calirf, . . :

; Back in 1916 I assisted Philo H. Crisp in the locstiom of a
large usumder of Glaims whioh were %O go to the Memont Salt Company .
whiah sompany wes then in pracess of arganization, and eash olaln
lacator was $0 receive atosk af the par walus of 5_5000. or 5000
‘shares at par valus of §L par ahare. - o

I made the location of the Long Horn oleim on the ground within
Juat cne or two deyas after said Orisp began to make ths locations
for sald Freaont Sealt Company in latter part of 2 ar sarly in
June, 1916, and ay claim was looatsd sbouk 1/4 to 1/2 mils from
the claim looated by saild Criap in his nams, Ny claim was out in
- the aiddls of the dry salt lake whera thers was water at time I
looated sazne, and was tisd in with thae olaims Crisp losatad for warw
lous parscns right at the atart of tha locating, and was Jjust ‘
slightly southeast of the centar of the dry salt lake. ‘

I recall whea Dan Suysr {(sho then lived next neighbor to ay
place} lousated his locatiosn, and kndw that I located my elalm gear
whsre Guyer's claim was locatad aand wisthin just a day or 30 aftar
the Guyer location was staked oa the ground by Guyer.

Shortly after my olaim was Jucated X turned the 1location notliace
aver to sald Crisp, togsther with a dead for seme in which the nums
of the grantee was left blank, and hava nevar kacwn shat bsosme of
the alaim I looated., I never recseived any considsration for the
Long Horn olaim, and never knsw or heard of say Harold G, Marsh So
whom ny olaim was transferred as ahkowa by the records, = -

I also logated a ¢laim in the name of ay wife, Claudia DeFoor
&t sase tine X located ay olaim, but I 40 not rtuh the nans of

ny wife's olaim, Xt ia sl30 my anderatanding that one Juack ¥ataon
(John T, Wassom) losxtsd olaim whiah tied im with ay claim eand ay

o | ~ BxhIDIS 4 ~ 5 EH
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wife's ¢laim, and the logation notioces for sald claims wers alao .
turnsd over to said Crisp, dut have mever kaowmn what happened to -
BAKS, - ' - g

- -Paile Orisp was sn old t&usm:gtqw: in this ecuntry and
ktsw all the sestion corners in vicinity of the d4ry sslt lake,
_Criap had oo family axcept one deaughter who marrief & man named
- Bales, und She Caughter ané Orisp have both been Cecensed for many

1 have 1ived on Sse, 30, T. 29 8., K. 39 2., V.DoMa, sines
1917, and proved up on my 320 aers bazestead in 1321 for the £} of
same ssotioe, 1 Bhave done sonsiderable proapsoting amd placey
- minlng for gold, &né have zaversl times mescured returcs of around

- $1.50 per ton ia fine zold on the &ry salt lake, dut have never .
sonaldered that gold mining on the 33i¢ laks would be profitadle
because of the &ifficuity of asparating the salt from the gold and
the lack Of fresk water necezzary for -that purposs.

T. 7. DEFOOR -
absorived and aworn to bveltore me

this 20th dey of April, 1945.

4+ ARTHUR MOORE,
~ ¥ield Exaciner 0.L.0,
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E. O, Quackenbush was interviemed this Jate st his pla
residence, 704 Monterey, Iast Bakersfield, Californiss Xe is
tired former locomotive enzinmeer of Zouthern Pacific Railway.an
the resords show that he located the “Duck™ claim on Juns 29,
end thet hie wife located the "Flle" claim on Dedembar 2, 1916/

gusckenbush was guite reluctant to furnish any informatioe
stating that he hed lost eround §3000 in the Freamont Salt Company
and that he only became intereszted because he had foraerly
ioterested in salt at Syracuse, Hew York, B

That Paul Greemore, now deceased, and then. s
ersfisld, Californis, vas most active in getiing people of -5
field to file on salt cleims, and thet although the ¥remont Salf
Company engeged ir developmect of salt on the Dry Lske, She ole :
werc mctuslly locsted for potesh, Taat Greemore received $2.50
for eézoh psrson Greemors sucoeeded in locating & claim, and 8ced
fing to Queckenburh most of the locators were " just & bunch of:®
pone of vhom could write & check ror $50.00." T - C i S R 7

Thet Lan Cuyer then recided nesr the Dry Sslt Lake and was
ployed by the Frezont .zlt Company as foremanj thet the slaims "
never surveyed, tut were just psced out on the ground, and that”
doutted 4f it were pozsible at any time to find the location on’
ground of any of the cleims, . LA BRI T

That hisz cleim wee located for him on the ground by Faul
more, and that he wae pever personally oo the claim thet was 100
45 his peme. That he did pot recall the circumstances . of & ol
being located for hie wife, but that he &id know that his forme
wife, now deceazed, Elle <uackenbush, had a cleim loosted for h
end also thet his wife's brother, then of Syracuse, New York, °
Van Zpps, hed s clailm loceted in his name. - .

That %m. Van Epps has basp deocsased since about.
his widow, ¥rs. Mattie Van Zpps, and thres aons, Relph
Earold VYan EZpps, wers all still living im or around dyra
York, but that he did¢ not know any of their aldresses,:

Phet he wae the sole heir of his firat wife, Ella cker

That he hed been olosed out of the Fremont Salt Sompany
ponpayssnt of Btock acse:zsments some ve Or Bix yee
lelﬁa{p::h bought up most of the claims anéd stock of the

. Salt Compeny and s0ld out to the Long Beach Zalt O¢

That he never knew how much the latter compmmy - for |
Fresont Lalt Gompeny holdings, dbut thal he 4id know nEVETr T
anything for his elaim or gtock, and that 80 far uh tnn 01
the claim locetors ever received a "dime®™ for any- the clalms

- Zxhibit 17 - Set 3 - :



locatsd 4in their names, or for ths stook held in theiy names, -
That he understood Yeinapach invested around $5000 in the duy-
ing up of some 52§ of the Framont Salt Company's siook bsfore he
2024 out 1o the long Beach Salt Company. ST s :
" That the Fremont Ealt Company was €2 unsuscessful venturs right
aloag and mever actually produaesd ux salt that he kaoew of,except
that sons two Or thres yesrs after ths caepany began its operations

‘several oarloads of salt were shipped by it to the Psacosk Ice Crasm

sondern in Bakerafield, and excspyt that not long before the Freaxont
Salt Caompany holdings passed to the Long Bsach falt Company the \
latter sompany purchased ons crop of salt smounting to perhaps some
few thousand tons, : ‘

- Quackenbush was asked whethsr he loocated the Duck olaim for
‘the Frezont Salt Company or with intentfion it would ba convaysd toO
the cozpany, replied that it all happened so long &20 he could not
‘TemaabeT to0 well, dut that he 414 2ot think so, as the sompany
wad »ot Marpmiod until latar. Quasikenbush further stated thet
3t was his impression that the Fremohnt Salt Company existed o
- funotisned as a souwpany for sams period befors it was fnoorporatsd.

B c/r ﬁo Fiﬁ— @ui Koore

Fis)d EZEzaminer

1954933
5F-52611

2
k-l?“s‘tj



——

B Pate SR

- Zaly 10, 1945

- Wilson was jaterviewsd this date at 2is suto sours, 1221 XN. Mis~
. #ioa Road, Loa Asgeles, Californis. {¥i{lson and his wife, Nellie R,
- . ¥Wilsan, now decesssd, wers tu0 of the lovcators of the Bastmore asso-
siation pisosr slaim oz the Dry Salt Lake om Msy 14, 1913.)

.. Staved that & Kr., Heskett,shoss initisls wers aot recalled, dud
who was koosn as a8 promoter, first Snterssted him to file salt
claims o0 the Dry Selt Lake; that he 412 not yecall that he was par-
- sonally asquainted with any of the other six locators on same Rant-
mors olaia, but that Ferry L. Hedriek, now deceased, was his brother-
in=law, and Mabel K. Hsdrick, wifs of Psrry lL. Hedrick, $» his
- “wife's sister, now residingz at 200 Uerona, San Oadbriel, Dalifornis.

- That ks was also acquainted with J, Z, Burne, a wsll known antning
~wan then of Colion, who with Heskett were those most aotive in pro-
adting the Balt entarprise ou the Ury Lake. That he believad an

w»all a8 oould be rsoalled that the firat locations made by Burns

and others oa the Iry Lake ware in furthsrance of the plens 5T the
Diamond Salt Company, whieh soon after merged with the Copaovlidated
Ealt Company, which after aevsral yesara sold out to one of the b

& Zrunoisoo selt companiss,bslisved by him to be the Leslie Sal

pany.

That bafare Consolidated Salt Company sold sut %o the lealis
Salt peopls he belfieved he had let hias atook &in the Consolidated

-5alt Company £0 to a rather wsalthy Los Agzelss man named Xokhardts,
and that as beat he 40uld remsmber he {Wilsos) bad pot satually
recsived eny sonsideratian in sonneation with the claim, had paid
Qut no monies of his own in looceting ths claim, and had no 1dss -
ubat bhad becoms of the olaim, or whether he had evar leassd or cop-
veyesd ths elaim intersst Reld by himself and wife, That at all
svents hs gould state thak should the records show the olaim mas
asgigned, that himself or wifs hed never received sy pries, coa-
sidaration, royalty or éividens ia eonneotion with ths claim,

That he oould recall sose legal advics wazs obtalned from a
Mr, ¥Mollargue as t0 how to procesd in carrying ect the plans of the
CGonsolidated Salt Canpany, that he {Wilson) was sonnsated with the
sntarprise for scus ten ysars, snd that for a brief period he was
out to0 Saltdale from Los Angeles, off asd on, whils Semporarily
asting as s supsrintendent for the sompany dut that his Suties were
sntirely thet of kespingz an eys on the soxpany's interssts.

That he had slight recolleotion now of how much salt ths dompany
produced, and thet ons of the reasons he got out of the entarprise
was an 1des that the saline deposit would not last long. That ke
believad the productien by Consclidsted was well under 5000 tons

- 1954935
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mmlyg and that at first the produstion was Aot more than. slight, .
That 1t was his impression assessment work affidavits wery |
. Tecorded fOr ssveral yesars befors anything was ddns towards ao%-.-: Lo
¥eying clelims to the company, .. .- N T R A
 That ke also knew Thos, K. Rossiadsrger sifightly, that Rosen-
- berger was hooked up with a man named Thorkildsen who was reputsdly
8 wealthy financier, that Rossabergsr and Thorkildsen agguived scme
_ioterests oa she Dry _whiohk they sold to the Consolt ated, but
. that his impression wes that Rossubarger and Thorkildsea had not
 Tealized nearly ss much money on the dsal ae they had expected,
and that his recolleetion was they had probably put into the deal
- BOre monsy then was reslixzed by them, That he thought Thoricildzen
;u one of the original growp in ths old Twanty Mule Teem Borax RS
- .. . That the heirs of his wifs in addition to hizself were thres -
sons whoss addrssess ars as follows: ‘ L
e Herold H. ¥ilson, 1992 E, Washington, Fasadens, Cal, IR
- Llopd B, Wilson, 2229 ¥.E. 30th Etreset, Portlend, Ore. - :
Baynond &, Wilson, 344 Copa-de~Oras Drive, -. Coe
' los Angeles, Cal, . :
_ That Zelina B. Richards, now &ecensed, was his wife'a uother,
and thet the names and addresses of his hoirs could be obtainsd
from ber dnughtsr, Mrs. Mabs) fI, Hedrick, 209 Usroas, Sen Cabriel,
Calif. {(Selens B. Kioberds was one of the loocetors of the Joinsr
placer claim.) . :
¥ilzon stated that the ¥. X, Wilson who appeare s one of the
locatars of the Jolner clemim was not known by hig or related to
him, also thet he 41 not know whether M. b Riochard:r = Hattie Y,
#tichaxds were reslated to Saleps B. Richerds. - _
%llson stated he was 78 ysars old.

%.EA:‘:«:‘ mn-:i Yoore - ..

‘Fisle Examiner

[} .o

i
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" Plans
Finaneipg
<oastrustioa
. Los Angeles, Calif, o : : '
Fhone CL-61810 | - . Lo Angeles, California
. . . E!pt. 21!'&- 19‘,- :

Yr. JI. Arthur Hoors,

Fisld mmr. Ue &s Land D‘P"t-
808 sharon Bldg. )
San Fragelsco, Galir,

Deer tirie
In Teaponse 0 your lstber of 20th. inst.

I 49 not msen tu have the negutives of the three Salt prope -
erty vats, and I am tharefore aending you hsrewith the thrss origi-
nal photds as par your rsguest, S :

. I am surs you will realize hom we prize these prints for uss
dn making up & sort of a history of my 1ife for tie grand-children,
and will sse that they are promgtly and safely returned to me, es
promiasd, after you have had moms copies mads therafrom for your
own purposes, : ' .

Hegarding your quostion regarding the "sonsideration™ paid
the Framomt Salt Co. by the Consolidated Zalt o, csn only nay
that I never had any information on the matter of the sale or or-
ganiration aftar ay attempt to bring about s consolidation of ell
the Son, Calif. salt interests was blooked by thosa who enginesrsd
and vrought abount the ssle to ths leslis psopls later one I beslieve
that Mr, Alfred C. Blair of 98 N. Rlmolino Jt. Pasadens, end his
Avtorney sir, Moardyke engineersd ani hand)ed the whols mattier, Of
oouras D, Buckner of Bakersfisld would have the information alse.

Yours truly
'(ﬁs‘d) GUY FO280N
Guy Pobson
436 Holland Avs,
Los Lngeles 42 Callf,

- Exhivit 16 -
et 3
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| STAT. OF E. N, WETNSPACH
Etpﬁnhor 26, 1948

X, N. Welnapach, Wanco, Californis, was intarviewsd this date
at hls drug store in Waseo, Califoratle. -

- Btated he had besn importuned by warious proaoters of the -
Premaoat Salt iz sbout 1916 snd 1917 to advance funds for
She development of 1ts salt olaims on the Dry Salt lake, that hs
Tirst Qealt mostly with Dr, Buochner, then presidant of the company,
and Harold Marsh, its ssorstary, Both of whom ars aow decenssdj
that after advancing sOme several thousand 4dliars ha found it
- necsamary to take over the stook of warious of the stookholders as
sollateral, apd finally decams the company’s largest stockholderp
that he wes compells? in order +0 realize anything on the moneys
advanced L0 engage with the then prasideat of the sompany, (uaskesw
bush, €0 carry on negdstistions with the Leslie Salt people for sals
of the Framont Stook Campany's holdings, and that the negotiations
wars oompleted wmith X, A. Chadll in about 1921 or 1922 for sals
of the Fremont Campany's holdings 10 the leslis Selt interests for
a oonsiieration, whielh ascording to his best recolleetion was a
lump sum of $50,000.00, and included the salt 6laims, 3000 tons of
salt and all meohinary ard plant agquipment,

That hs might still hava sams of the atook dook and other
reoorda of the Fremant Salt Company, but on meking ssaroh for the
records oould not fimd then, and stated he balievad the records
had been destroyesd.

' That he undorstood in talking with the odspeny®s laat presfi-
dent, R, 0. Gusoksnbush, and H. P, Oldham, a stockholdsy, bota of
whan are now retirsd locomoiive snginmears Hf the Southsrn FPasifie
R+R,, that the com had bdeen very active in getting claims located,
but that the sampany littie shances for suocess £or ths reason
none :ti. thoae in ehargs of ths company had hed any expsriense in
salt mining. :

P A i

Field Examiner

1934935
8r-62614
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- Ojﬁce Memomndum « .UNITED ‘STAT]'SS GOVERNMENT

TO  :Officer in Charge, Northern Field Group | - DarE:February 28, 1958

o
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eorge 5. Hedges, Field Examiner

%Uﬁﬂx?=ﬁaliﬂity?ﬁf.ﬁfnlng Claims on Koehn ny Lake

,ﬁ;ﬁ;gk_jn the years 1909, 1910, 1911 and 1913, 60 saline
ining claims were located by various persons which claims
wira deased to Thomas Thorkildsen and Thomas H. Rosenberger “for
Perieds of forty years and the leases were duly recorded in the
‘scord¥ of "Kern County, California, 1n. Volume 30 of Leases and
yarious pages. These leases, subsequently were assigned by -
Ewo lessees to the Consolidated Salt Company and the assignments
;recorded In the above-ment|oned county records:in Volume 12 . -
Assignments, on various pages. Later, in June 1933, the
paseholds and all interests therein were assigned by the . -~
onsolidated Salt Company to the Long Beach Salt Company which
faSSIghments of the leasehold and nterests were recorded in Bfficial
- Records, Volume 476, page 212, the last-mentioned assignment being
dated June 3, 1933. The Long Beach Sale Company has regularly
.filed Proof of Labor for each of the claims ince that time,

er

Then in June 1933,the Long Beach Salt Company - located

36 placer claims, named Llong Beach Nos. | to 36, each of which claims
‘were all association placer claims each located by: '

E. H. Ward

- John C, Stick

- Harriett Davis
Frank Riehle = -
% N. P.-Moerdyke
© . Marie Black Barkley

E. A. Chadil :
"W. F. Biedebach

34 of the claims being for 160 acres, 2 for 80 acres and covering -
the following described lands: ’

T. 30 5., R. 38 E., M.D.M,

Sec. 1 NELX =~ Long Beach No. 1

NH}‘; "o n (1 _2
SWI‘,‘ ] " [} 3
SEZ‘;' B N " LLIY Y



T. 30 5., R. 38 E., M.D,M., (cont'd)

Sec. 2 NE{ =~ Long Beach No. 11
M 1 1] " 12 . '
W} Swi " "o 25 (and WINWL sec. 11)
E3SWi roon " 13 (and EXNWE sec. 11)

SE]‘; " 1] (1] ]4
Sec.3 NEE " w. m o2
EdSwi vom ' 18 (and NINWL sec. 10)
SE)‘; 1} " 1] 21}
Sec. 9 NEZ woon "o20
NH:‘; " 1] 1" 21
swa_ " ". 1 23
5511; 1] 11 n |9
Sec. 10 NEL UL " 28
NLNW woon " 18 (and EZSwl sec. 3)
Si' " 7] n 3]
SW)‘; " n " 32
SE]!,‘ 1] 11 1 29
Sec. 11 Ngi oo "5
EZNWE noon % i3 (and 35\& sec. 2)
whnNw AL 1" 25 (and WisSwk sec. 2)
Sw%' 1 1] t 26
SEi; n 1] " [6-
Sec. 12 NE} W "5
Nw* n " 1 6
SW:‘; " 1" 1] 8
SEzl; " " 1] 7
Sec. 13 Ngi noon vog
M [} 1] 1] . 10
Sec. 14 NEL oo "7
NWz‘; " 1" " 27
Sec. 15 NEL noow " 30
NH‘I; 1" 1] " 33
Sec. 16 NEZ noon LLR T
Wz‘; 17 1] 1] 35

T. 29 S., R. 38 E., M.D.M.

Sec. 34 E1SEL Long Beach No. 36
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in 1916, 105 saline placer claims were located, 1n 1917
another saline placer claim was located and in 1918 5 other placer
claims were located, each being for 20 acres,;and located by various
persons, none of whom located more than one of the 111 saline
placer claims., The variogs 111 locations were duly recorded in
the mining records of Kern County. A few of the locations were
transfierred to other persons by the original locators, the:zs&id transfers
being duly recorded in certain volumes of Deeds. These claims . |
which were not transferred to other persons by the orignal locators,
were transferred to the Fremont Salt Company by deeds that were
recorded in Deeds of Kern County. Therefore, all of the 111 saline -
placer claims eventually came into the possession of the Fremont
Salt Company. Then by deed dated November 5, 1827 and recorded
in OfFficial Records, Volume 213, page 183, et seq., the 111
claims were transferred by -the Fremont Sald Company to the Long
Beach Salt Company, so that the latter company became the sole
owner of the 111 claims, each of which was located back ‘in 1916,

1917 and 1918, ' ’

Then in July .1933, and subsequent to the locations
of the 36 association placer claims, the Long Beach Nos. | to
36, the Long Beach Salt Company filed amended locations of the
same 111 claims that had been located back in 1916, 1917 and
1918, the amended locations describing the 111 claims by k gal
subdivisions whereas the original locations did not so describe the
claims but merely said that they were bounded on the north, south,
east or west, as the case might be, by such and such a claim or claims.

Each of the amended locations showed that it was an
amendment of such and such a claim located by such and such a
person and each amendment gave the book and page where the original
location was recorded, :

Consequently, each of the 111 saline placer claims
and also the 60 saline placer claims is shown to be the property
of the Long Beach Sal# Company at this time and a Proof of Labor
has been regularly filed each year by that company, as shown by
the records of Kern County, California.

There has been quite a variety of locations, transfers,
amended locati ons, assignments, quit claim deeds, bills of sale,
grant deeds, etc., but according to the records of Kern County,
the Long Beach Salt Company now is the apparent owner of the 17]
saline placer claims and has been such owner since 1933, and
is regularly filing Proofs of Labor as the owner of the claims.



By quit claim deed dated March 3, 1922 and recorded in
Deeds, Volume 455, page 265, Thomas Thorkildsen and Thomas H.
Rosenberger transferred to the Consolidated Salt Company S$% of
sections 34, 35 and 36, 7. 29 5., R. 38 E., M.D.M., and sections
2’ 3] l}’ 8] 9: 10: l], I""a 15 and 16' T. 30 s-. R. 38 E.’ "-n."-.
and by quit claim deed, dated June 3, 1933, and recorded in
Official Records, Volume 473, page 327, the Consolidated Salt
Company transferred to the Long Beach Salt Company, all right,
title and interest to the same lands and all right, title, estate
~and interest in any lease or leases on the said property or any
part thereof.

By grant deed, dated November 5, 1927, and recorded in
Official Records, Voiume 213, page 192, the Frement Salt Co.,
transferred to the Long Beach Salt Co., all that certain lot, piece
or parcel of land, portion of ot 2 in the NW} of section 36,
T. 29 5., R. 38 E., M.D.M,, lying south of the Southern Pacific
Right of Way, and the deed was signed by George 0. H. Buchner,
President, Harold C. March, Secretary, and by deed recorded in Official
Records, Volume 213, page 183, the Fremont Salt Co., quitclaimed
to the Long Beach Salt Co., the 111 saline placer claims mentioned
hereinbefore.

By grant deed, dated June 3, 1933, the Consolidated
Salt Co., transterred to the Long Beach Salt Co., '"'That part
of the NEL lying northwesterly of the meander line of Dry Salt
Lake, as shown by plat of U,S. Survey approved January 19, 1856 (except
right of way 200 feet wide conveyed to Central Pacific Railway
Co., by Deed No. 188 R, dated March 13, 1913) of Section 3, T. 30 S., ..
R. 38 E., containing 34.79 acres more or less * * * ' which deed
was recorded June 14, 1933, in Official Records, Volume 473, page 326.

: A bill of sale dated June 3, 1933, and recorded in.
Official Records, Volume 473, page 328, was given by the Consolidated
Salt Co., to the Long Beach Salt Co., for all property situated

at or near Saltdale, the said bill of sale being signed by H. G,
Fenton, President and N. P. Moerdyke, Secretary.

Therefore, the Long Beach Salt Co., acquired all of the
interest of the Consolidated Salt Co., in or near Saitdale, in 1933,

Consequently, it is quite apparent that the Long Beach
Salt Co., absorbed or otherwise acquired the Fremont Salt Co, in
1927 and the Consolidated Sait Co., in 1933 and now owns and controls
the 171 saline placer claims on Koehn dry salt lake in Tps. 29 & 30 5.,
R. 38 E., M.D.M., and in T. 30 5., R. 39 E., M.D.M.

/')
- / /’
L% . {,//,f- */ ‘:/7/: _‘.;{,(',,;Jﬂ
CW/ , yd . , >



* @ -
WEST COAST SALT & MILLING (0.

407 KENTUCKY STREET @ BAKERSFIELD, CALIF. 93305

&?jMIQQ.(

September 3, 1968

Stewart L. Udall -
Secretary of the Interior
Interior Bullding
Washington, D,C., 20240

Dear Sir:

We, the West Coast Salt and Milling GCo. wish to protest the
c¢laims the Long Beach Salt Co. are now holding and exploiting on the
Kohen Dry Lake at Saltdale, California.

We contend that the Long Beach Salt Co, does not have any
legal or valid claims on this land located on the Kohen Dry lake at
all. It is our firm opinion that all of this land they are using is
government land with the exception of a moderate porticn of one section
which they own in Fee, We are now requesting that the Land Department
of the Department of Interior take immediste and firm steps to correct
this operation of exploitation of government resources, We are further
concerned in closing down this operation as per the following reasons:

The Long Beach Salt Co. in conjunction with Morton Salt is
attempting to.use salt from this Saltdale operation on the Kohen Dry
lake to cut salt prices nearly 50% on published dock price of feed
salt and a minimm of 35% of all published or established prices in
the area which we are and have been serving for the past fifteen years.
They are also using a so~called agriculture truck rate to deliver this
salt as a natural mineral mix, based on Tariff #14A when the exact truth
of the content of this salt does not indicate any feed mineral of any
kind in it. It has only sulfate and other chemicals used in detergents
of various types and from 80% to 90% sodium chloride (or salt).

We contend the Long Beach Salt Co. is using government land
under pretense of ownership we feel does not exist, royalty free to
destroy and deter any other competition of their dislike. Alsc, they
have distorted fact to use Tariff #14A of P.U.C. to have this salt hauled,

When these claims were taken over by Long Beach Salt Co. we
Imow that they filed assessment work on these claimg each year in the
county recorder's office. We doubt if they could actually get on some
of the claims because of the quicksand or macky condition to do assess~
ment work. I doubt very much if any work has ever been. img
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f 621t they could as opportunity presented itself and weather permitiing,

- When the gold mining claims were first filed end the Long Beach Salt Co,
became involved, they did have a man out on the lake trying to extract
gold from the soll or dirt on top of the lake but this was an unsuccess=
ful venture. They moved the existing plant at Saltdale from the Long
Beach tideland when oil was discovered and this is where the cperation
acquired the name Long Beach Salt Co. 4s a whole the salt produced
from this operation was sold on the Los Angelez market. They sold us
salt in 1953 and were really responsible for us getting started in the
salt business, :

We recommend that this matter be forthwith investigated by
you in order to ascertain whether or not there are royalties due to the
government which have nol been peid, We will be glad to help you in
obtaining any cther information which you Qesire to substantiate the
statement we have made herein,

. Very truly yours,
WEST COAST SALT AND MILLING GO,

- WT%%‘W‘#Q\

D. Livengood
DL:bl

ce: United States Department of thé Intericr
Bureau of Land Management
State Office
" Galifornia Fruit Building - Room 80
4th and J Streets _ :
Sacramento 14, California

United States Department of the Interior
Bureau of land Managem:nt

District and Land Office

1414 8th St., Box 723

Riverside, California 92502

Congressman Robert Mathias
800 Truxtun Ave., Room 302
Bakersfield, Californis

United States Department of the Interior
Bureau of Land Management

c/o Mr. Springer

800 Truxtun Ave,

Bakersfield, California
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800 Truxtun Avenue, Room 311  0401-B3
Bakersfield, California 93301

October 25, 1968

State Director (0492-C,0%)
District Manager, Bakernﬁeld-

- Complaint of West Coast 8alt & mumg Company re Long Beach Salt

Company saline placers on Koehn Dry Lake, California,
The Lnn's-ﬁuch" Salt companyholdl 171 saline plac;x. in;l;i:ng"élatmé,of 20 to
160 scres in size. In addition to the saline placers they hold 36 associ-
ation placer mining claims for gold located over some of the galine claims,

Sixty of the saline placers were located during the peridd of 190% to 1913
by various persons who leased them to Thomas Thorkildsen and Thomas H.
Rosenberger for periods of forty years. The leases ware subsequently
assigned to the Consolidated Salt Company and the}, in 1933, to the Long
Beach Salt Company.

_ During the period of 1916 to 1918 a total of 111 saline placer mining claims

were located by as many individusls, All of the 111 claims were eventually
transferred to the Freemont Salt Company. In 1927 the claims were transferred
by the Freemont Salt Company to the Long Beach Balt Company.

In July 1933, subgequent to the location of the above-mentioned gold placers, .
the long Beach Salt Company filed amended locations of the 111 claims that

had been acquired from the Freemont Salt Company. The locations ware
presumably amended to describe the claims by legal subdivision,

The Long Beach Salt Company has regularly filed proofs of labor for each of
the 171 claims since they were acquired,

The CGeneral Land Office and the Buresu of Land Management have investigated
the claims several times for the purpose of determining whether the claims
were located or held in violstion of the Act of Jamuary 31, 1901 (31 Stat,
745). The Act provides: "That the same person shall not locate or enter
more than one claim hereunder®™, Our incompleta T&R record indicates that the
claims were believed to be invalid under the Act, but no final decisions were
ever made to proceed against the claims,

Qur records show the following file references:

SF 62614 {1954935)





